

No. 24-1285

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW LOCKE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF HUBBARD, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota, Hon. Wilhelmina M. Wright
No. 0:23-cv-00571-WMW

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Tim Phillips
LAW OFFICE OF TIM PHILLIPS
331 Second Avenue South
Suite 400
TriTech Center
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 470-7179
tim@timphillipslaw.com

Christine A. Monta
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3308
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in California and practicing
under the supervision of attorneys who are
admitted in the District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity at the
Complaint Stage. 3
A. Mr. Locke States a Fourth Amendment Violation. 3
1. Defendants invent a speculative and abstract urgency that is
not supported by the complaint. 4
2. Mr. Locke’s form of protest did not justify Defendants’ extreme
infliction of force, much less as a matter of law. 7
3. Defendants’ use of force, as alleged in the complaint, was far
more than de minimis. 12
B. Clearly Established Law Put the Officers on Notice That Their
Use of Force Was Unreasonable. 18
II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Official-Capacity
Claims Under § 1983. 26
III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the State-Law Claims on
Official Immunity Grounds. 30
CONCLUSION 32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	2, 19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	25
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Cole v. Homier Distributing Co.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>Cravener v. Shuster</i> , 885 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Davis v. City of Apopka</i> , 734 F. App'x 616 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Davis v. Clifford</i> , 825 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Dean v. County of Gage</i> , 807 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Ehlers v. City of Rapid City</i> , 846 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10

<i>Ferguson v. County of Clearwater</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 1255505 (D. Minn. Mar. 25, 2024).....	10, 11
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>Gleason v. Metro. Council Transit Operations</i> , 563 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24
<i>Green v. Missouri</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....	16
<i>Groden v. City of Dallas</i> , 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Headwaters Forest Defense v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 19, 24
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Department</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24, 30
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Karels v. Storz</i> , 906 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Kohorst v. Smith</i> , 968 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>McDaniel v. Neal</i> , 44 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2022)	8, 9

<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	1, 7, 18
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Nieters v. Holtan</i> , 83 F.4th 1099 (8th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>In re Olson</i> , 300 N.W. 398 (Minn. 1941).....	26
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	26
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Rokusek v. Jansen</i> , 899 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Rynders v. Williams</i> , 650 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9, 24
<i>Soltész v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Ctr.</i> , 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Valencia v. De Luca</i> , 612 F. App'x 512 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10

<i>Watkins v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 102 F.4th 947 (8th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>Wertish v. Krueger</i> , 433 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Westwater v. Church</i> , 60 F.4th 1124 (8th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Whitney v. Guys, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	26, 28
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2)	30
